
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

COUNCIL AGENDA 
Monday 18 December 2017 

Council Chambers 

John Brown 

General Manager 

Break OôDay Council 

11 December 2017 



| NOTICE OF MEETING 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



| NOTICE OF MEETING 3 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
bƻǘƛŎŜ ƛǎ ƘŜǊŜōȅ ƎƛǾŜƴ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ǊŜŀƪ hΩ5ŀȅ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƘŜƭŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ {ǘ 
Helens Council Chambers on Monday 18 December 2017 commencing at 10.00am.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CERTIFICATION 
 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, I hereby certify that 
the advice, information and recommendations contained within this Agenda have been given by a 
person who has the qualifications and / or experience necessary to give such advice, information 
and recommendations or such advice was obtained and taken into account in providing the 
general advice contained within the Agenda. 
 

 
 
JOHN BROWN 
GENERAL MANAGER 
Date: 11 December 2017 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

We would like to acknowledge the Tasmanian Aboriginals as the traditional custodians of the land 
on which we meet today, and pay respect to the elders past and present. 
 

12/ 17.1.0 ATTENDANCE 

12/17.1.1 Present 
 
Mayor Mick Tucker 
Deputy Mayor John McGiveron 
Councillor John Tucker 
Councillor Margaret Osborne OAM 
Councillor Janet Drummond 
Councillor Barry LeFevre 
Councillor Glenn McGuinness 
Councillor Kylie Wright 
Councillor Hannah Rubenach-Quinn 
 
 

12/17.1.2 Apologies 
 
 

12/17.1.3 Leave of Absence 
 
 

12/17.1.4 Staff in Attendance 
 
General Manager, John Brown 
Executive Assistant, Angela Matthews 
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12/17.2.0 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
 

12/17.3.0 DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST OF A COUNCILLOR OR 
CLOSE ASSOCIATE 

 
Section 48 or 55 of the Local Government Act 1993 requires that a Councillor or Officer who has an interest in any matter to be discussed at a Council 
Meeting that will be attended by the Councillor or Officer must disclose the nature of the interest in a written notice given to the General Manager 

before the meeting; or at the meeting before the matter is discussed. 
 

A Councillor or Officer who makes a disclosure under Section 48 or 55 must not preside at the part of the meeting relating to the matter; or 
participate in; or be present during any discussion or decision making procedure relating to the matter, unless allowed by the Council. 

 
 

12/17.4.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

12/17.4.1 Confirmation of Minutes ς Council Meeting 20 November 2017 
 
hCCL/9wΩ{ w9/haMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on the 20 November 2017 be confirmed. 
 

12/17.4.2 Confirmation of Minutes ς Annual General Meeting 13 November 
2017 

 
hCCL/9wΩ{ w9/haa9b5!¢LhbΥ 
 
That the minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on the 13 November 2017 be confirmed. 
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12/17.5.0 COUNCIL WORKSHOPS HELD SINCE 20 November 2017 COUNCIL 
MEETING 

 

There was a Workshop held on Monday 4 December ς the following items were listed for 
discussion. 
 

¶ Review as at 30 September 2017 ς .ǊŜŀƪ hΩ5ŀȅ /ƻǳncil Annual Plan 2017/2018 

¶ Review of Long Term Financial Plan 

¶ Council Land for Consideration with View to Sell 

¶ Fencing ς Fingal Recreation Grounds 

¶ Request for Funding ς Triathlon 2018 

¶ Binalong Bay ς Local Township Plan 

¶ Draft NRM Committee Meeting Minutes 

¶ Recommendation to Appoint New Members to the NRM Special Committee 

¶ Review of Dog Management Policy 

¶ St Marys Flood Risk Management Project Budget 

¶ Managing User Pressures on larapuna/Bay of Fires 

¶ Review of the Aboriginal and Dual Naming Policy ς Department of Premier and Cabinet 

¶ Consultation on Banning Single Use Takeaway Food Packaging ς Local Government 
Association of Tasmania (LGAT) 

¶ St Helens Slipway and Marina 

¶ Community Transport ς Fingal Valley/Scamander 

¶ Homelessness in Australia ς Frankston City 
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12/17.6.0 PLANNING AUTHORITY 
 
Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015 the Mayor informed the 
Council that it was now acting as a Planning Authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

 

12/17.6.1 DA 183-2017 ς Construction of Dwelling and Storage Building 
 

ACTION DECISION 
PROPONENT i4design obo Pos 

OFFICER Chris Triebe, Town Planner 

FILE REFERENCE DA 183-2017 

ASSOCIATED REPORTS AND 
DOCUMENTS 

Written submission 
Site plan & Elevations 
MapInfo 
Site photos 
Google Earth image 
Soil and water report 
AHT report 
Further information 
Representations (x4) 
Response from applicant to representation 

 
hCCL/9wΩ{ w9/haa9b5!¢LhbΥ 
 
Pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning & Approvals Act 1993 and the .ǊŜŀƪ hΩ5ŀȅ 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013 that the application for DWELLING & STORAGE BUILDING on land 
situated at 19 HAMMOND STREET, FALMOUTH described in Certificate of Title 105475/1 be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development must accord with the Development Application DA 183-17 received by 
Council 26 October 2017, together with all submitted documentation received and forming 
part of the development application, except as varied by conditions on this Planning 
Permit. 

 
2. The vehicle crossover from the carriageway to the property boundary must be constructed 

and maintained in general accordance with the vehicular crossing requirements of Works 
Manager. The construction of a standard duty vehicular crossover will provide effective, 
safe and nuisance-free vehicle access in connection with the proposed development and 
must be financed by the applicant. 

 
3. No works are to commence on the crossover until a permit to undertake works in the road 
ǊŜǎŜǊǾŀǘƛƻƴ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ōȅ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ²ƻǊƪǎ aŀƴŀƎŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎǊossover. 

 
4. The driveway must be constructed in a manner that ensures sediment is neither eroded 

nor tracked across the property boundary. 
 

5. Effluent disposal is subject to a technical assessment and issue of a Plumbing Permit by 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ Plumbing Permit Authority. 
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6. Use of the development must not create a nuisance as defined by the Environmental 

Management and Pollution Control Act 1994. 
 

7. All runoff from the proposed buildings and vehicle manoeuvring areas must be disposed of 
within the confines of the property by means that will not result in soil erosion or other 
stormwater nuisance. Soakage drains must be of sufficient size to absorb stormwater 
runoff. 

 
8. All underground infrastructure including all forms of water, storm water, power, gas and 

telecommunication systems must be located prior to the commencement of any on-site 
excavation and / or construction works. Any works to be undertaken within two (2) metres 
ƻŦ ŀƴȅ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƻǿƴŜŘ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ŘƻƴŜ ƛƴ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ²ƻǊƪǎ 
Manager. 

 
9. All building wastes are to be removed to the appropriate waste disposal facility to prevent 

an environmental nuisance being caused outside of the works site. 
 
ADVICE 

 

¶ ! ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ Ψ.ǳǎƘŦƛǊŜ ς ǇǊŜǇŀǊŜ ǘƻ ǎǳǊǾƛǾŜΩ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƻōǘŀƛƴŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǳǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ ƎǳƛŘŜ ǘƻ 
preparing yourself and your property for bushfires. 

 

¶ Use or development which may impact on Aboriginal cultural heritage is subject to the 
Aboriginal Relics Act 1975.  If Aboriginal relics are uncovered during works then an 
Aboriginal site survey is required to determine the level of impact and the appropriate 
mitigation procedures. Such relics are to be immediately reported to Aboriginal Heritage 
Tasmania and guided by the Unanticipated Discovery Plan. 

 

¶ The introduction of non-native plant species and plant species not of local provenance 
should be avoided and environmental weeds regularly monitored and targeted for 
removal.  

 

¶ Activities associated with construction works are not to be performed outside the 
permissible time frames listed: 

 
Mon-Friday 7 am to 6 pm 
Saturday 9 am to 6 pm 
Sunday and public holidays 10 am to 6 pm 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
The application is made for the construction of a single storey dwelling with storage shed on the 
1727m2 lot within the Low Density Zone of Falmouth. 
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PREVIOUS COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 
 
There has been no previous consideration by Council for this development. 
 
hCCL/9wΩ{ w9thw¢Υ 
 
The application is for development on a sloping 1727m2, sloping, vacant and unfenced lot on the 
northern side of the Falmouth village. The applicant is proposing to construct a single storey, two 
(2) bedroom 92.33m2 dwelling with open planned living/dining/kitchen area, surrounding decks 
and a 4.8m by 2.1m by 3.1m (10.08m2) storage shed. The dwelling will be used as a personal, 
family holiday home only, with no intention for use as Visitor accommodation. The dwelling has 
been shown to have a maximum height of 6.1m above natural ground level. 
 
The eastern and western adjoining Titles are similarly zoned while the northern Title is 
Environmental Management, owned and managed by the Crown. Two (2) existing dwellings are 
located on the two (2) properties abutting the western boundary, while the eastern Title is vacant. 
The site visit dated 31 October 2017 noted the sloping property was maintained in a mown state 
with no standing vegetation except for some hedging trees on the boundaries. 
 
¢ƘŜ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀƴǘ Ƙŀǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŀ ǎƛǘŜ Ǉƭŀƴ ǘƘŀǘ ŘŜǇƛŎǘǎ ǘƘŜ ǿŜǎǘŜǊƴ ¢ƛǘƭŜ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊȅ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴ ΨŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ 
ōƻǳƴŘŀǊȅ ŀƭƛƎƴƳŜƴǘΩΦ ¢ƘŜ ΨƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭΩ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊȅ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ǎƘƻǿƴ ŀǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ǇŀǊŀƭƭŜƭ ǿith the eastern 
boundary; the difference in area is approximately 141.036m2 or 1727m2 to 1868m2. While there 
have been more than one (1) configuration shown in historical documentation, there is no 
reference to its origin. The current Certificate of Title shows the proposal located within the 
smaller area and is used in this assessment. Following a request for further information, the 
applicant advised the Land Titles Office had been unable to advise the reason for the discrepancy 
with the Title boundaries. 
 
The Title does not benefit nor is burdened by any easements or Restrictive Covenants.  
 
Following receipt of the representations and to complete the assessment of the application, 
Council requested and received an extension of time to Friday 22 December 2017. 
 
Applicable Planning Scheme Provision12 Low Density Residential Zone;  
E4 Road and Railway Assets Code; 
E6 Car Parking and Sustainable Transport Code; 
E13 Local Historic Heritage Code; and 
E16 On-Site Wastewater Management Code. 
 
Referrals 
Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania 
.ǊŜŀƪ hΩ5ŀȅ ²ƻǊƪǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ 
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Assessment  
The application has met the acceptable solutions for all issues except for reliance upon the five (5) 
performance criteria listed below: 
 

12.4.1.4 P2 Rear and Side Setbacks ς reduced side boundary setback 
12.4.4.2 P1 Stormwater Disposal ς on-site disposal 
E16.6.1 P1 Use and lot size ς lot less than 2,000m2 
E16.7 P4 Development Standards ς slope greater than 10 per cent 
E16.7.2 P1 Surface and ground water impacts ς within 100m of the coast 

 
12 Low Density Residential Zone 
12.3 Use Standards 
12.3.1 Amenity  

Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solutions 

A1 If for permitted or no permit required uses. A1 The use is a permitted use. Acceptable solution met. 

A2 Commercial vehicles for discretionary uses must 
only operate between 7.00am and 7.00pm 
Monday to Friday and 8.00am to 6.00pm 
Saturday and Sunday. 

A2 Not applicable. The proposed is a permitted use.  

A3  If for permitted or no permit required uses. A3 The use is a permitted use. Acceptable solution met. 

 
12.3.2 Low Density Residential Character  
Not applicable. The proposed is for a permitted use only. 
 
12.4 Development Standards 
12.4.1 Clauses 12.4.1.1 ς 12.4.1.7 only apply to development within the Residential Use Class. 
12.4.1.1 Residential density for multiple dwellings  
Not applicable. This application is for a single dwelling only. 
 
12.4.1.1 Site Coverage 

Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solution 

A1 The site coverage must not exceed 20%, unless 
the existing lot is less than 1000m2, in which 
case maximum site coverage is 30%. 

A1 The applicant has demonstrated the maximum 
proposed site coverage will be approximately 
165.21m2 of the 1727m2 Title or 9.6 per cent, less 
than the 30 per cent acceptable solution. 

 
12.4.1.2 Building Height  

Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solution 

A1 Building height must not exceed 8 metres. A1 The maximum building height will be approximately 
6.1m above natural ground level. Acceptable solution 
met. 
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12.4.1.3 Frontage Setbacks  
Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solution 

A1.1 Primary frontage setbacks must be a minimum: 
a) of 5m; and 
b) for infill lots, within the range of the frontage 

setbacks of buildings on adjoining lots, 
indicated by the hatched section in Figure 
12.4.1.3 below; and 

 
Figure 12.4.1.3 ς Primary Frontage Setback for Infill 

Lots 
 
A1.2 Buildings must be set back a minimum of 3m 

from the any other frontage. 

A1.1 The property has a single frontage with the proposed 
51.5m setback complying with the acceptable 
solution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A1.2 Not applicable. 

 
12.4.1.4  Rear and Side Setbacks  

Acceptable Solutions/ Performance Criteria Proposed Solutions 

A1 Buildings must be set back 5m from the rear 
boundary. 

A1 The dwelling will have an approximate 35m rear 
boundary setback. Acceptable solution met. 

P2 Building setback to the side boundary must be 
appropriate to the location, having regard to 
the: 

 
 
 
 
 
a) ability to provide adequate private open space for 

the dwelling; and  
b) character of the area and location of dwellings on 

lots in the surrounding area; and 
c) impact on the amenity and privacy of habitable 

room windows and private open space of existing 
and adjoining dwellings; and 

d) impact on the solar access of habitable room 
windows and private open space of adjoining 
dwellings; and 

e) locations of existing buildings and private open 
space areas; and 

f) size and proportions of the lot; and 
g) extent to which the slope and retaining walls or 

fences reduce or increase the impact of the 
proposed variation. 

P2 The proposed dwelling has been located toward the 
western Title boundary as the dwelling on that 
adjoining lot is located toward the road boundary. In 
addition, vehicle parking will be provided between 
the dwelling and eastern side boundary. Therefore 
the reduced 1m eastern and 2.55m western side 
boundary setbacks are deemed to be appropriate to 
the location, having regard to the: 

a) ability to provide adequate private open space for the 
dwelling; and  

b) character of the area and location of dwellings on lots 
in the surrounding area; and 

c) impact on the amenity and privacy of habitable room 
windows and private open space of existing and 
adjoining dwellings; and 

d) impact on the solar access of habitable room windows 
and private open space of adjoining dwellings; and 

e) locations of existing buildings and private open space 
areas; and 

f) size and proportions of the lot; and 
g) extent to which the slope and retaining walls or fences 

reduce or increase the impact of the proposed 
variation. 

Performance criterion met. 

 

Road 

Existing 

building 

Existing 

building 

Infill 

Lot 
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12.4.1.5  Location of Car Parking  

Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solution 

A1 A garage or carport must be located: 
a) within 20 metres of the dwelling it serves; 

and 
b) with a setback equal to or greater than the 

setback of the dwelling from the primary 
road frontage. 

A1 Not applicable. The applicant is proposing 2 uncovered 
car parking spaces beside the eastern  dwelling wall 
and in front of the proposed store shed. 

 
12.4.1.6 Outbuildings and Ancillary Structures  

Acceptable Solutions  Proposed Solutions 

A1 Outbuildings must not have a: 
a) combined gross floor area of greater than 

81m2 and  
b) maximum wall height of greater than 4m; 

and 
c) maximum building height greater than 5m. 

A1 The single outbuilding will have a maximum area of 
10.08m2 and a maximum height of 3.1m above 
natural ground level. Acceptable solution met. 

A2 A swimming pool for private use must be 
located: 
a) behind the primary frontage setback; or 
b) in the rear yard. 

A2 Not applicable. 

 
12.4.1.7 Filling of sites 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solution 

A1 Fill must be; 
a) No more than 50m3, and 
b) Clean fill, uncontaminated by weeds, disease 

or toxic materials. 
c) Located more than 2m from any boundary. 

A1 Not applicable. The use of fill is not proposed in this 
application. 

 
12.4.2 Clause 12.4.2.1 only applies to development other than the Residential Use Class. 
12.4.2.1 Non Residential Buildings  
Not applicable. This application proposes buildings for residential use only. 
 
12.4.3 Subdivision  
Not applicable. This application does not involve subdivision. 
 
12.4.4 Clauses 12.4.4.1 and 12.4.4.2 applies to all development other than subdivision 
12.4.4.1 Frontage fences for single dwellings 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solution 

A1 The maximum building height of fences on and 
within 4.5m of a frontage must be:  

a) 1.2m if solid; or 
b) 1.8m provided that the part of the fence above 

1.2m has openings which provide a minimum 
50% transparency. 

A1 Not applicable. No fence is proposed within 4.5m 
of the frontage in this application. 
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12.4.4.2 Stormwater Disposal 
Performance Criteria Proposed Solution 

P1 Run off must be managed through integrated 
stormwater management techniques by means 
that will not cause soil erosion or flooding 
nuisance to adjoining lots. 

P1 Following a request for further information, an 
amended site plan demonstrates overflow from 
the storm water collection tanks will be directed 
to absorption trenches below and to the north of 
the proposed on-site wastewater system. A 
condition on this permit will require the 
management techniques to not cause soil 
erosion or flooding nuisance to adjoining lots.  
Performance criterion met. 

 
E4 Road and Railway Assets Code 
E4.6 Use Standards  
E4.6.1 Use and road or rail infrastructure 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solutions 

A1 Sensitive use on or within 50m of a category 1 
or 2 road, in an area subject to a speed limit of 
more than 60km/h, a railway or future road or 
railway, must not result in an increase to the 
annual average daily traffic (AADT) movements 
to or from the site by more than 10%. 

A1 Not applicable. The proposal is not on or within 
50m of a category 1 or 2 road, in an area subject 
to a speed limit of more than 60km/h, a railway 
or future road or railway. 

A2 For roads with a speed limit of 60km/h or less 
the use must not generate more than a total of 
40 vehicle entry and exit movements per day  

A2 The proposed use will not generate more than a 
total of 40 vehicle entry and exit movements per 
day. Acceptable solution met. 

A3 For roads with a speed limit of more than 
60km/h the use must not increase the annual 
average daily traffic (AADT) movements at the 
existing access or junction by more than 10%. 

A3 Not applicable. The proposal is within a signed 
50km/h speed zone. 

A4 Use serviced by a side road from a deficient 
junction (refer E4 Table 2) is not to create an 
increase to the annual average daily traffic 
(AADT) movements on the side road at the 
deficient junction by more than 10%. 

A4 Not applicable. The development site is not 
serviced by a side road from a deficient junction. 

 
E4.7 Development Standards  
E4.7.1 Development on and adjacent to Existing and Future Arterial Roads and Railways 
Not applicable. 
 
E4.7.2 Management of Road Accesses and Junctions 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solutions 

A1 For roads with a speed limit of 60km/h or less 
the development must include only one access 
providing both entry and exit, or two accesses 
providing separate entry and exit.  

A1 The development site is located on a road within 
a signed 50km/h speed limit zone and includes 
one access providing both entry and exit. 
Acceptable solution met. 

A2 For roads with a speed limit of more than 
60km/h the development must not include a 
new access or junction. 

A2 Not applicable. 

A3 Accesses must not be located closer than 6m 
from an intersection, nor within 6m of a break 
in a median strip. 

A3 The proposed access will not be located closer than 
6m from an intersection, nor within 6m of a 
break in a median strip. Acceptable solution 
met. 
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E4.7.3 Management of Rail Level Crossings  
Not applicable. 
 
E4.7.4 Sight Distance at Accesses, Junctions and Level Crossings 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solution 

A1 Sight distances at 
a) an access or junction must comply with the 

Safe Intersection Sight Distance shown in 
Table E4.7.4; and 

b) rail level crossings must comply with 
AS1742.7 Manual of uniform traffic control 
devices - Railway crossings, Standards 
Association of Australia; or 

c) If the access is a temporary access, the 
written consent of the relevant authority 
has been obtained. 

A1 The Site visit dated 31 October 2017 noted the sight 
distances complied with Table E4.7.4. The 
ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ ²ƻǊƪǎ 
Supervisor who confirmed the construction of a 
crossover and application for a Works Permit 
required. This will form conditions on this permit. 
Acceptable solution met. 

 

 
E5 Flood Prone Areas Code 
bƻǘ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀōƭŜΦ ! ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ DL{ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ aŀǇLƴŦƻ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǎƛǘŜ ƛǎ 
prone to flooding. 
 
E6 Car Parking and Sustainable Transport Code 
 
E6.6 Use Standards 
E6.6.1  Car Parking Numbers 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solution 

A1  The number of car parking spaces must 
not be less than the requirements of: 
a) Table E6.1; or 
b) a parking precinct plan contained in 

Table E6.6: Precinct Parking Plans 
(except for dwellings in the General 
Residential Zone). 

A1  The number of car parking spaces will not be less than 
the requirements of Table E6.1. Acceptable solution 
met. 

 

 
6.7 Development Standards 
E6.7.1 Construction of Car Parking Spaces and Access Strips 

Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solution 

A1 All car parking, access strips manoeuvring 
and circulation spaces must be: 
a) formed to an adequate level and 

drained; and 
b) except for a single dwelling, provided 

with an impervious all weather seal; 
and  

c) except for a single dwelling, line 
marked or provided with other clear 
physical means to delineate car spaces. 

A1 The applicant has advised the car parking, access strips 
manoeuvring and circulation spaces will be formed 
from gravel. A condition of this permit will require 
these areas to be formed and drained to an adequate 
level. Acceptable solution met. 
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E6.7.2 Design and Layout of Car Parking  
Acceptable Solutions Proposed Solutions 

A1.1 Where providing for 4 or more spaces, 
parking areas (other than for parking 
located in garages and carports for a 
dwelling in the General Residential Zone) 
must be located behind the building line; 
and 

A1.2 Within the general residential zone, 
provision for turning must not be located 
within the front setback for residential 
buildings or multiple dwellings. 

A1.1 Not applicable. This proposal does not require more 
than 2 spaces; and 

 
 
 
 
A1.2 Not applicable. The development site is located within 

the Low Density Residential Zone. 

A2.1 Car parking and manoeuvring space must: 
a) have a gradient of 10% or less; and 
b) where providing for more than 4 cars, 

provide for vehicles to enter and exit 
the site in a forward direction; and 

c) have a width of vehicular access no less 
than prescribed in Table E6.2; and 

d) have a combined width of access and 
manoeuvring space adjacent to parking 
spaces not less than as prescribed in 
Table E6.3 where any of the following 
apply: 

i)  there are three or more car parking 
spaces; and 

ii)  where parking is more than 30m 
driving distance from the road; or 

 
iii) where the sole vehicle access is to a 

category 1, 2, 3 or 4 road; and 
A2.2 The layout of car spaces and access ways 

must be designed in accordance with 
Australian Standards AS 2890.1 - 2004 
Parking Facilities, Part 1: Off Road Car 
Parking. 

A2.1 Car parking and manoeuvring spaces will: 
a) have a gradient of 10% or less; and 
b) Not applicable; and 
 
 
c) have a width of vehicular access no less than 

prescribed in Table E6.2; and 
d) have a combined width of access and manoeuvring 

space adjacent to parking spaces not less than as 
prescribed in Table E6.3 where any of the 
following apply: 
i)  not applicable; and 
 
ii)  where parking is more than 30m driving 

distance from the road; or 
iii) not applicable; and 
 
 
 

A2.2 The layout of car spaces and access ways must be 
designed in accordance with Australian Standards 
AS 2890.1 - 2004 Parking Facilities, Part 1: Off 
Road Car Parking. 

Acceptable solution met. 

 
E6.7.3 Parking for Persons with a Disability  
Not applicable. 
 
E6.7.4 Loading and Unloading of Vehicles, Drop-off and Pickup  
Not applicable.  
 
E6.8 Provisions for Sustainable Transport  
Not applicable. 
 
E8 Biodiversity Code  
Not applicable. The site visit dated 31 October 2017 noted the Title is maintained in a mown state 
and the proposal will not require the removal of any native vegetation. 
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E9 Water Quality Code  
bƻǘ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀōƭŜΦ ! ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ DL{ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ aŀǇLƴŦƻ ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ 
development will be located within 50m of a wetland, watercourse or defined water catchment 
area. 
 
E13 Local Historic Heritage Code  
Not applicable. Due to the coastal location of the development site, an Aboriginal Heritage 
desktop assessment was requested. This assessment noted during a 2008 survey of the foreshore 
area around Henderson Point, five sites were recorded. As the closest site is approximately 100m 
from the development Title, Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania does not object to the project 
proceeding as long as the works are guided by the Unanticipated Discover Plan. This will form a 
condition of this permit. 
 
E14 Coastal Code 
A search of Google Earth (2017) notes the property slopes from the approximate 22m contour on 
the southern frontage boundary, down to the approximate 15m contour on the northern 
boundary. As this is above the coastal inundation height reference map measure of 2.35, the 
development is not on, within or adjoining a coastal dune system, this Code is not applicable. 
 
E15 Signs Code  
Not applicable. 
 
E.16 On-Site Wastewater Management Code 
 
E16.6 Use Standards  
E16.6.1 Use and lot size 

Acceptable Solutions/ Performance Criteria Proposed Solutions 

P1 Residential use on sites less than 2,000m2 or 
with more than four bedrooms that rely on 
onsite wastewater management must be able 
to accommodate: 

 
 
 
 
 

a) the proposed residence and associated 
buildings and structures; 

b) private open space; 
c) vehicle manoeuvring and car parking; 
d) hardstand and paved areas; and 
e) onsite wastewater management 

infrastructure 

 P1 Although the residential use is proposing a 
maximum 2 bedrooms, the application is 
discretionary as the site is less than 2,000m2 
and relies on onsite wastewater management. 
The applicant submitted an on-site 
wastewater report by Dr JP Cumming of Geo-
Environmental Solutions and dated July 2017. 
This report stated the development site will 
be able to accommodate: 
a) the proposed residence and associated 

buildings and structures; 
b) private open space; 
c) vehicle manoeuvring and car parking; 
d) hardstand and paved areas; and 
e) onsite wastewater management 

infrastructure. 
/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 9ƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΣ tƘƛƭ .ƛƴƎƭŜȅ 
advised via email dated 1 November 2017 that the 
proposed system was adequate for the proposal. 
Performance criterion met. 

A2 Non-residential uses that rely on onsite water 
management must be on a site with minimum 
area of 5,000m2. 

A2 Not applicable. This application is for a 
residential use only. 
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E16.7.1 Onsite Wastewater Management  

Acceptable Solutions/ Performance Criteria Proposed Solutions 

A1 A minimum horizontal separation of 3m must 
be provided between onsite wastewater 
management infrastructure and buildings and 
structures. 

 

A1 The applicant has demonstrated a minimum 
horizontal separation of 3m will be provided 
between onsite wastewater management 
infrastructure and buildings and structures. 
Acceptable solution met. 

A2 A minimum horizontal separation of 3m must 
be provided between onsite wastewater 
management infrastructure and the following: 

 
a) hardstand and paved areas; 
b) car parking and vehicle manoeuvring 

areas; and 
c) title or lot boundaries;  

 

A2 The applicant has demonstrated a minimum 
horizontal separation of 3m will be provided 
between onsite wastewater management 
infrastructure and the following: 
a) hardstand and paved areas; 
b) car parking and vehicle manoeuvring 

areas; and 
c) title or lot boundaries;  

Acceptable solution met. 

A3 Private Open Space must not be used for 
surface irrigation of treated wastewater. 

 A3 Private Open Space will not be used for 
surface irrigation of treated wastewater. 
Acceptable solution met. 

P4 Onsite waste water management 
infrastructure located on lots with an average 
slope of more than 10% must have no 
detrimental impacts: 
a) through waste water seepage, or soil 

erosion; and 
b) on the foundations or footings of buildings 

or structures. 

P4 The Geo-Environmental Assessment dated July 
2017 and authored by Dr JP Cumming noted the 
site has a 7-12 per cent northern slope and the 
system will be positioned on land with a 10 per 
cent slope. The proposed dual purpose septic 
tank with a minimum 3,000 litre tank and Eljen 
bed has been designed to have no detrimental 
impacts. CoǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 9ƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ 
has reviewed the assessment and is satisfied the 
proposed system will have no detrimental 
impact on the structure or environment. 
Performance criterion met. 

 
E16.7.2 Surface and ground water impacts 

Acceptable Solutions/ Performance Criteria Proposed Solutions 

P1 Onsite wastewater management infrastructure 
within 100m of a wetland or watercourse or 
coastal marine area must have no detrimental 
impacts on the water quality or integrity of the 
wetland or watercourse or coastal marine 
area. 

P1 As the onsite wastewater management 
infrastructure will have an approximate 75m 
setback off the shore, the application is 
discretionary. The applicant submitted an on-
site wastewater report by Dr JP Cumming of 
Geo-Environmental Solutions and dated July 
2017. This report stated the proposed system 
will not have a detrimental impact on the 
water quality or integrity of the coastal 
marine area. Performance criterion met. 

A2 Onsite wastewater management infrastructure 
must have a minimum separation distance of 
50m from a downslope bore, well or other 
artificial water supply. 

A2 Onsite wastewater management 
infrastructure will have a minimum separation 
distance of 50m from a downslope bore, well 
or other artificial water supply. Acceptable 
solution met. 
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Acceptable Solutions/ Performance Criteria Proposed Solutions 

A3 Vertical separation between groundwater and 
the land used to apply effluent, including 
reserved areas, must be no less than 1.5m. 

A3 The applicant has demonstrated a vertical 
separation between groundwater and the 
land used to apply effluent, including reserved 
areas is not less than 1.5m. Acceptable 
solution met. 

A4 Vertical separation between a limiting layer 
and the land used to apply effluent, including 
reserved areas, must be no less than 1.5m. 

A4 The applicant has demonstrated the onsite 
wastewater management infrastructure will 
be separated from the limiting layer by no less 
than 1.5m and have no detrimental impacts 
on groundwater. Acceptable solution met. 

 
 
Representations 
 
The application was advertised Saturday 18 November to Friday 1 December 2017 in the Examiner 
Newspaper, notices on-site and at the Council Offices and by mail to all adjoining land owners. 
Four (4) representations were received prior to the closing date and time and are as follows:- 
 

Representation Response 

The representor noted that while the development 
Title is a valid Title, there is a long standing 
discrepancy with the location of the western 
boundary. Information was submitted regarding 
this. The representor requests the western 
ōƻǳƴŘŀǊȅ ōŜ ΨǊŜǎǇŜŎǘŜŘΩ ǿƘŜƴ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊƛƴƎ 
setbacks and overshadowing. 

This is a matter between adjoining landowners. 
Council has previously sought legal advice regarding 
assessment of a development application against 
exƛǎǘƛƴƎ ¢ƛǘƭŜ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊƛŜǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŀŘǾƛŎŜ ƴƻǘŜŘ ά/ƻǳƴŎƛƭ 
must assess [that] application based on the legal Title 
ǿƘƛŎƘ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŜȄƛǎǘǎΦέ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ 
assessed and advertised against the latest version of 
the Title downloaded from the LIST, which also uses 
the smaller area.  

Through personal discussions with the representor, 
the developer is aware the adjoining western 
property will be subject to redevelopment further 
to the north. This will cause the proposed dwelling 
and the future dwelling to have overlooking issues 
with the habitable areas on the adjoining 
properties. 

Assessment of a development application considers 
the existing layout of adjoining properties at the time 
of the submission and does not consider potential 
future development. 

Falmouth and particularly Hammond Street, is 
ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎŜŘ ōȅ άΧǳƴŎƭǳǘǘŜǊŜŘ ƭƻǿ-level 
ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǎŜŀǿŀǊŘ ŀǎǇŜŎǘǎΧέ ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
recent removal of an iconic tree and other 
vegetation, positioning rainwater tanks in full view 
of Hammond and Legge Streets degrades the 
streetscape from both streets and diminishes the 
visual experience of visitors and neighbouring 
properties. 

The tree was removed prior to the developer owning 
the property and submission of this development 
application. The application complies with the 
amenity clauses listed under 12.3.1 and the primary 
frontage boundary setback listed under 12.4.1.3.  

The representor accepts things change but wishes 
the quintessential Falmouth view to the north will 
be retained by residents and tourists alike.  

The loss of view is not a matter assessed under the 
Planning Scheme. 

The representor has queried the height of the 
proposed building. 

The proposed dwelling height will be 6.1m, less than 
the 8m acceptable solution. 
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Representation Response 

The representor has requested the run off of water 
and waste water over rock could cause potential 
problems in a deluge, which Falmouth does 
experience. 

The submitted Geo-Environmental Assessment dated 
July 2017 by Dr JP Cumming of Geo-Environmental 
Solutions assessed the soil profile in the proposed 
location of the on-site waste water treatment system 
and recommended a system that will be adequate for 
all proposed uses and weather conditions. 

Has the site plan allowed sufficient space for 
vehicular maintenance of the wastewater system? 

Vehicular access to the immediate area surrounding 
the on-site wastewater system is generally not 
required. Should a system require pumping out, the 
contractors have hoses/pipes to draw the waste to 
ǘƘŜƛǊ ǘǊǳŎƪ ǘŀƴƪΦ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 9ƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜntal Health 
Officer has reviewed the location of the system and is 
satisfied with the proposed access. 

Could the storage shed be positioned differently to 
enable future vehicular access to the waste water 
system? 

/ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ 9ƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ Ƙŀǎ reviewed 
the location of the system and is satisfied with the 
proposed access. 

 
Mediation 
 
Nil. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN & ANNUAL PLAN: 
 
Strategic Plan 2017 ς 2027 
 
Goal 
Environment - To balance our use of the natural environment to ensure that it is available for 
future generations to enjoy as we do. 
 
Strategies 
Ensure the necessary regulations and information is in place to enable appropriate use and 
address inappropriate actions. 
 
LEGISLATION & POLICIES: 
 
.ǊŜŀƪ hΩ5ŀȅ LƴǘŜǊƛƳ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ {ŎƘŜƳŜ нлмо 
Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993  
 
BUDGET; FUNDING AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS:  
 
Simple Majority. 
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